the defalention of the State Treasurer, and a large amouut of claimsagainst the State, aggregating over two hundred thousand dollars, werefloated about the street, worth what the necessities of the holder forcedhim to accept.

To remedy this unfortunate condition of affairs, a law was passed,and approved February 27, 1871, authorizing the State to borrow thesum of two hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($280,000),, and issuebonds therefor payable in ten years, and drawing interest, not exceedingten (10) per cent, per annum.
By this authority, the State negotiated a loan of one hundred andsuty thousand dollars ($160,000), on the first day of April, 1871, bearingten per cent, interest per annum, and payable in ten years.

On March 1, 1872, an additional loan was made of one hundred and
twenty thousand dollars ($120,000), bearing nine and one-half (9k) per
cent. interest per annum, and payable in ten years.

By authority of an Act of the Legislature, approved January 28,
1875, there was purchased and canceled State bonds representing one
hundred and nineteen thousand and SiX hundred dollars ($119,600).

There have been purchased at different times one hundred thousand
dollars ($100,000) of United States Bonds, and fifty thousand dollars
($50,000) of California State Bonds, both bearing ix (6) per cent, in
terest per annum, for the use and benefit of the State Interest and Sink
ing Fund.

This extinguishes the State Debt proper, except the sum of ten
thousand four and hundred dollars ($10,400), the payment of which is
fully provided for by present laws.

TUE TERRITORIAL DEBT..

By a law approved February 27, 1871, the State was authorized to
borrow the sum of three hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($380,000),
to be known as the Territorial Debt. This loan was negotiated on March
1, 1872, and bonds issued according to law, running fifteen years, and
bearing nine and one-half (9k) per cent, interest per annum. For the
payment of this debt, there has been purchased, at different times, the
sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) in United States Bonds,
and the same placed in the Territorial Interest and Sinking Fund, thus
leaving the sum of two hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($280,000)
unpaid and unprovided for.

With a view of extinguishing the entire Territorial indebtedness,
the last Legislature passed a law authorizing the application of the assets
in the Territorial Interest and Sinking Fund, the bonds belonging to the
State School Fund, and fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) from the General
Fund, to the payment of our outstanding bonds.

This law contemplated the issuance by the State to the State School
Fund an irredeemable bond, bearing five (5) per cent. interest per annum
for the sum of three hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($380,000),
which was considered the best application of the assets in the State School
Fund that could be made in the interest of our public schools.

I looked forward to the execution of this law with great solicitude,
but the parties holding our bonds have positively refused to accept the

[...]

but under the provisions of the law, authorizing the issue of the bonds,
the holders are not compelled to surrender them for payment until their
maturity.

CONDITION OF TEE TREASURY.

There was in the State Treasury on the first of January, 1879, the
sum of six hundred and sixty-eight thousand sixty-four dollars and fifteen
cents ($668,064.15) distributed among the different funds, as follows:

Gross Amount in Funds. Warrants Outstanding. Net Amount in Funds.

Name of Fund.

Coin. Currency. Coin. Currency. Coin. Currency.

General Fund $333,802 38 $ 26380 $20,547 86 $313,254 52 $ 26380

[...]

the rate of taxation, but for reasons not necessary to discuss here, the

Legislature declined to make the reduction. It will be seen that there

is in the General Fund three hundred and thirteen thousand two hun

dred and fifty-four dollars and fifty-two cents ($313,254.52), and in the

Building Fund one hundred and thirty-two thousand eight hundred and

seventy-five dollars and four cents. ($132,875.04), the latter large sum

it is probable, will more than meet all authorized appropriatidns for pub

lic buildings.
Allowing that the cost of the present session should he ninety thousand

dollars (9O,000), there would remain in the General Fund over two

hundred and twenty-three thousand dollars ($223,000). This sum, to

gether with that received at the June settlement, will be much more than

sufficient to cover the current expenses of the State for the year 1879. It

will be seen that in the Special Funds, known as the Territorial Interest,

the State School, the Territorial Interest and Sinking, and the University

[...]

from one hundred and twenty-five to ninety cents on the hundred dollars,
and can at this session be again greatly reduced; the morale of the entire4ministration is of the highest character, and each department stands
above suspicion.

Eight years of economical administration has placed the State Treas
ury one million three hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($1,350,000)
better off than it was on the first of January, 1871, and that on a reduced
rate of taxation. In bringing about this great change, I feel my obliga
tions to all the heads of departments of the State Government; to theirhearty co-operation and efficient administration of their respective depart